
March 1, 2024
PROJECT NAME: UTOPIA PUD MASTER PLAN
PROJECT NUMBER: 2006020032
APPLICATION: PUD MASTER PLAN  #28998

1 DEPARTMENT:  ENGDRN - STORMWATER REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.9/10 - Proposed Drainage Right-of-Way/Easements
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  10/3/2022 Advisory Note: Please verify that final design includes adequate drainage easements 
and/or right of way widths; 20-ft minimum for conveyance culverts and 30-ft for DRA maintenance access, 
per LDC. 

2 DEPARTMENT:  ENGDRN - STORMWATER REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  6.13 - Stormwater Management 
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  10/3/2022: SWM system details provided are acceptable at this concept-level phase. However, 
be advised that improvement plans will need to be consistent with Marion County Land Development Code 
6.13 for stormwater management technical standards.

3 DEPARTMENT:  ENGTRF - TRAFFIC REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  6.11.3 - Traffic Impact Analysis
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  6/15/23 - The traffic study indicated the need for offsite improvements.  A developer's 
agreement is in process to address these improvements.  

4 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.4.L(4)/4.2 - Zoning requirements: lot width, area, setbacks, coverage (floor area 
ratios), and parking. Provide dimensions and location of all site improvements (proposed or existing); 
dimensions and location for all proposed easements. 
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO REMARKS:  

5 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  4.4.4 - Sign (provisions for advertising signage), if it is a multi-occupancy complex like 
shopping centers they must submit a master sign plan.
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Will there be sub-division signs?

6 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Zoning comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Master Plan requires approval from MCBOCC

7 DEPARTMENT:  LUCURR - LAND USE CURRENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  Special Planning Items: 
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  CONDITIONAL APPROVAL:  The final PUD Master Plan, FOCUSING ON on Sheets 5.01 
and 8.01 as the primary sheets indicating the projects' final development uses, phasing, road & access 
alignments & designs, and buffers was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on February 20, 
2024.  The project's Amended and Restated Development Agreement was approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners on February 6, 2024, and recorded in Marion County Official Record Book 8250, Pages 1871-
1920.
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8 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  6.8.6 - Buffers
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  All landscape material to be on the public view side of wall, detail show different

9 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Landscape comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  No tree removal prior to DRC site plan approval

10 DEPARTMENT:  ENRAA - ACQ AGENT ENG ROW
REVIEW ITEM:  Master Plan
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  IF APPLICABLE: 
Sec. 2.18.1.I - Show connections to other phases.  
Sec.2.19.2.H – Legal Documents 
Legal documents such as Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, By-Laws, Articles of Incorporation, 
ordinances, resolutions, etc. 
Sec. 6.3.1.B.1 – Required Right of Way Dedication (select as appropriate) 
For Public Streets. "[All streets and rights-of-way shown on this plat or name specifically if less than all] are 
hereby dedicated for the use and benefit of the public." 
Sec. 6.3.1.B.2 – Required Right of Way Dedication 
For Non-Public Streets. "[All streets and rights-of-way shown on this plat or name specifically if less than 
all] are hereby dedicated privately to the [entity name]. All public authorities and their personnel providing 
services to the subdivision are granted an easement for access. The Board of County Commissioners of 
Marion County, Florida, shall have no responsibility, duty, or liability whatsoever regarding such streets. 
Marion County is granted an easement for emergency maintenance in the event of a local, state, or federal 
state of emergency wherein the declaration includes this subdivision or an emergency wherein the health, 
safety, or welfare of the public is deemed to be at risk." 
Sec. 6.3.1.D.3 - Cross Access Easements 
For Cross Access Easements. "All parallel access easements shown on this plat are hereby dedicated for the 
use and benefit of the public, and maintenance of said easements is the responsibility of [entity name]." 
Sec. 6.3.1.C.1 - Utility Easements (select as appropriate) 
"[All utility easements shown or noted or name specifically if less than all] are dedicated [private or to the 
public] for the construction, installation, maintenance, and operation of utilities by any utility provider." 
Sec. 6.3.1.C.2 – Utility Easements  
"[All utility tracts or identify each tract as appropriate] as shown are dedicated [private or to the public] for 
the construction and maintenance of such facilities."  
Sec.6.3.1.D(c)(1)(2)(3) - Stormwater easements and facilities, select as appropriate:  
1. "[All stormwater and drainage easements as shown or noted or name specifically if less than all] are 
dedicated [private or to the public] for the construction and maintenance of such facilities."  
2. "[All stormwater management tracts or identify each tract as appropriate] as shown are dedicated [private 
or to the public] for the construction and maintenance of such facilities."  
3. When any stormwater easement and/or management tract is not dedicated to the public or Marion County 
directly, the following statement shall be added to the dedication language: "Marion County is granted the 
right to perform emergency maintenance on the [stormwater easement and/or management tract, complete 
accordingly] in the event of a local, state, or federal state of emergency wherein the declaration includes this 
subdivision or an emergency wherein the health, safety, or welfare of the public is deemed to be at risk."  
Sec.6.3.1.D(f) –  
If a Conservation Easement is required the following shall be provided: "A conservation easement [as shown 
or on tract and identify the tract, complete accordingly] is dedicated to [the Board of County Commissioners 
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of Marion County, Florida or entity name, if not Marion County] for the purpose of preservation of [listed 
species, habitat, Karst feature and/or native vegetation, complete accordingly]."
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S:\Marion County\Utopia\PLANNING\Master Plans\04.01 - Land Use and Zoning Plan.dwg, 11/16/2022 5:35:04 PM, 1:1
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UTILITIES:
ELECTRIC BY: TO BE DETERMINED
POTABLE WATER BY: MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
IRRIGATION BY: TO BE DETERMINED
FIRE BY: MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
SANITARY SEWER BY: MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
TELEPHONE BY: TO BE DETERMINED
SOLID WASTE: MARION COUNTY UTILITIES

SITE DATA:
PARCEL NUMBERS:
47659-000-00, 48366-000-00, 48367-000-00, 48369-000-00

PROJECT AREA:
47659-000-00      =     317.00 AC
48366-000-00      =        5.50 AC
48367-000-00      =      13.87 AC
48369-000-00      =        1.13 AC

TOTAL                          337.5 AC

SINGLE - FAMILY :
40'X115' LOTS = 200± UNITS
50'X115' LOTS = 400± UNITS
60'X115' LOTS = 150± UNITS

            NOT TO EXCEED 744   UNITS

MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENTS:
          770 UNITS

TOTAL UNITS =           1,514

FUTURE COMMERCIAL:    ±4.94 AC

DRA: ±39.24 AC (EXCLUDES DRA IN
                                FUTURE MULTI-FAMILY & COMMERCIAL LOTS)

LAND USE AND ZONING:

EXISTING LAND USE:  MR, COM
PROPOSED LAND USE: MR, COM, HR
EXISTING ZONING: PUD
PROPOSED ZONING: PUD

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK:

*MULTI-FAMILY TO BE MINIMUM 20' FROM BOUNDARY LINE; SEPARATION
 BETWEEN BUILDINGS TO COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODES.

UTOPIA 42 LLC
11980 SE 22ND AVENUE RD
OCALA FL 34480-6511

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

OPENSPACE (EXCLUDES FUTURE MULTI-FAMILY & COMMERCIAL LOTS):

REQUIRED:               67.5 AC (337.5 x 20%)

IMPROVED OPEN SPACE AS SHOWN:
                  DRA OPEN SPACE =                              ± 9.81 AC (39.24 x20%)
                  AMENITY/CLUBHOUSE TRACT =      ± 12.98 AC
                  BUFFERS =                                           ± 10.43 AC
                  OTHER IMPROVED OPEN SPACE =  ± 68.98 AC

         NATURAL OPEN SPACE =                        ± 0 AC

                  TOTAL SHOWN OPEN SPACE =       ± 102.2 AC

                  MINIMUM TO BE PROVIDED =             67.5 AC
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NOTES:
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OF THE INTERNAL STREETS.
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110'

TYPICAL LOT DIMENSIONS

20'
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TYPICAL LOT DETAILS

10' D.U.E.

N.T.S

10' D.U.E.

5' D.E.

10' D.E.

5' D.E.

50' 59' MIN.
60' 69' MIN.

N.T.S

D.U.E. = DRAINAGE , UTILITY & ACCESS EASEMENT
D.E. = DRAINAGE EASEMENT

U.E. = UTILITY EASEMENT
B.E. = BUFFER EASEMENT

CL = CENTERLINE OF RIGHT OF WAY

DRIVEW
AY

THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE
THE LESSER OF 1/2 THE
LOT WIDTH OR 50 FEET

5' SIDE
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5' SIDE
SETBACK 15' SIDE STREET
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SECTION "A"
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BUILDING
SETBACK

S:\Marion County\Utopia\PLANNING\Master Plans\05.01 - Master Plan.dwg, 05, 1/5/2024 1:59:55 PM
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NOTE: ALL INTERNAL ROADS ARE
DESIGNATED LOCAL, PRIVATE

LOCAL ENTRY

LOCAL ENTRY

FUTURE

80' RIGHT-OF-WAY
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NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC TO USE CR42 TO ACCESS THE SITE,

SE 73RD AVE AND SE 80TH AVE. ALL TRAFFIC PROHIBITED FROM
USING SUNSET HARBOR ROAD AND/OR SE 135TH STREET.

S:\Marion County\Utopia\PLANNING\Master Plans\06.01 - Circulation Plan.dwg, 11/16/2022 5:35:30 PM, 1:1
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PROPOSED
SANITARY

WATER MAIN

LIFT STATION

UTILITIES LEGEND

FM FORCEMAIN

NOTES:
1. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 6.18.5, COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS WHICH CONTAIN A FIRE ALARM

OR FIRE SPRINKLER SHALL INSTALL A KNOX BOX.
2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 1 CHAPTER 11.10.1, BUILDINGS 20,000 SF OR GREATER SHALL BE

SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH POLICY. BUILDINGS SHALL BE TESTED BY A
THIRD PARTY AND ANY MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE TO MEET THE MINIMUM POLICIES.

3. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS THAT REQUIRE A SPRINKLER SYSTEM MUST HAVE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION 1.5 TIMES THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING AWAY. FIRE HYDRANT MUST BE NO
GREATER THAN 100 FEET FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION.

4. SANITARY, WATER MAIN, LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN ARE PRELIMINARY LOCATION. FINAL
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED ON THE REQUIRED MAJOR SITE PLAN OF THIS PROJECT.

LIMITS OF PUD

PROPOSED LIFT
STATION LOCATION

GRAVITY SEWER - SIZE TO
BE DETERMINED, TYP.

WATER MAIN - SIZE TO
BE DETERMINED, TYP.

PROPOSED FORCE MAIN
TO TIE INTO EXISTING
LIFT STATION

0
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800'400'200'400'
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FUTURE
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RESIDENTIAL

FUTURE
MARION COUNTY

WATER  PLANT

PROPOSED LIFT
STATION LOCATION

S:\Marion County\Utopia\PLANNING\Master Plans\07.01 - Master Utility Plan.dwg, 11/16/2022 5:35:53 PM, 1:1
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MARION FRIENDLY
LANDSCAPE AREA (MFLA)

PER SEC. 2.12.25. - MARION-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE AREAS (MFLA), LOCATIONS
SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG WITH FUTURE SUBMITTALS AS FOLLOWS:

SEC 6.8.5
MARION-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING AREA (MFLA):
THAT PORTION OF A NEW OR EXPANDED DEVELOPMENT THAT THROUGH THE
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLANS, DOCUMENTS, AND DEED RESTRICTIONS, IS
IDENTIFIED TO BE MAINTAINED AS MARION-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING AND WHERE
THE USE OF HIGH VOLUME IRRIGATION, NON-DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTS, AND
LAWN CHEMICALS (FERTILIZERS AND PESTICIDES) ON TURFGRASS IS PROHIBITED.

OUTSIDE PRIMARY SPRINGS PROTECTION ZONE = 15% OF PROJECT AREA SHALL BE
A MARION FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE AREA.

A TREE PRESERVATION PLAN, A SURVEY OF SPECIMEN TREES, AND A TREE SURVEY OF A
ONE-ACRE SAMPLE AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG WITH THE MASS GRADING OR
IMPROVEMENT PLANS.  TREE ESTIMATES SHALL BE PROVIDED, AND TREES DESIGNATED TO BE
PROTECTED SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE FINAL SITE LAYOUT AND GRADING DESIGN.

TREES SHALL BE PROTECTED AND REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLDC DIVISON 7.

PRESERVED TREES CAN BE IN LIEU OF PLANTED TREES.

TREE PRESERVATION

1. ALL EXTERIOR BUFFERS SHALL ADHERE TO THIS APPROVED PUD CONCEPT PLAN. NO INTERNAL BUFFER SHALL BE REQUIRED
AND LEFT UP TO THE DISCRETION OF THE DEVELOPER.

2. PERIMETER BUFFERS ARE NOT REQUIRED IF, AT TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT, ADJACENT PARCELS ARE OWNED BY DEVELOPER
OR A RELATED ENTITY, OR HAVE THE SAME USE OF LAND.

3. AREAS INTERNAL TO THE P .U .D. DO NOT REQUIRE BUFFERS
4. EXISTING BUFFERS ARE EXEMPT; PLAN MAY NOT SHOW ALL EXISTING BUFFERS.
5. VIABLE EXISTING TREES AND OTHER EXISTING VEGETATION WITHIN A BUFFER SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO MEET BUFFER

REQUIREMENTS, FOLLOWING REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY COUNTY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.
EXISTING TREES ARE MEASURED AND CREDITED AS DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT.

6. SHADE TREES IN BUFFERS CAN CREDIT TOWARDS REQUIRED REPLACEMENT TREES AND NON-RESIDENTIAL SHADE TREE
REQUIREMENTS, AS OUTLINED IN THE LDC.

7. BUFFERS ALONG POWER LINES SHALL FOLLOW THE GUIDELINES OF UF TREES AND POWER LINES CENTRAL FLORIDA TREE LIST
(HTTPS://HORT.IFAS.UFL.EDU/TREESANDPOWERLINES).

8. WHERE THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE OVERALL BUFFER PLAN AND THESE NOTES, NOTES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.
9. THE INTERNAL TREES LOCATED SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST OUTPARCEL OF SW  73RD AVENUE, LOCATED ALONG THE NORTH

BOUNDARY  OF THE NORTHWEST ACCESS ROADWAY SHALL BE PRESERVED AND MAINTAINED.
10. PRESERVED TREES CAN BE IN LIEU OF PLANTED TREES.

BUFFER NOTES:
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15' BUFFER

3'
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PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL

LARGE SHRUBS (DOUBLE STAGGERED
HEDGE ROW) TO ACHIEVE 6' IN THREE
YEARS; E.G., VIBURNUM, LIGUSTRUM

TYPE 'C' BUFFER

MODIFIED TYPE 'E' BUFFER

3'

P/L

TYPE 'A' BUFFER

30' BUFFER

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

3 SHADE TREES EVERY 100 LF;
E.G., LIVE OAK, MAGNOLIA

5 ACCENT TREES EVERY 100 LF; E.G.,
LIGUSTRUM TREE, CRAPE MYRTLE
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 MONUMENT SIGN - SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. SIGN TYPES, SIZES, COLORS, FINISHES, AND LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.
DETAILS SHOWN IS CONCEPTUAL IN NATURE AND ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY.

2. SIGNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5' AWAY FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE OR R/W.

3. ALL INTERNAL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH LDC REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNB

C

A

SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE
MONUMENT SIGN, TYP.

Monument Sign (MC LDC; Sec. 4.4.4. - On-site signs)

A permanently affixed sign which is wholly
independent of a building for support attached to two
posts or along its entire width to a continuous
pedestal.

The sign may be a single sign with two faces of equal
size or may be a single face sign located on each side
of the entrance.

Monument signs may only be illumniated by a steady
light source

Monument signs shall match the style of their
associated building

Standard

Description Dimensions
Sign area maximum; 64 sf single face; 128 sf
total

Two subdivision identification signs per
neighborhood, subdivision, or development,
not to exceed 64 square feet in sign area per
sign.

Height (Max): 10'

Pedestal Height (min/max) 2'/5'

Setback; 5' from front and side property line

Number of Signs

A

B

C

MULTI-TENANT MONUMENT SIGN
NOT TO SCALE

SIGN

SIGN

SIGN

SIGN

SIGN

C
B

A
A

Multi-Tenant (MC LDC; Sec. 4.4.4. - On-site signs)

For permitted non-residential uses, including places of
worship, one freestanding sign, not to exceed one
square foot in sign area for every two lineal feet of
street frontage and one wall sign not to exceed 24
square feet in sign area.  Total aggregate sign area
shall not exceed 200 square feet.

The sign format shall also contain common design
elements, such as placement, color, shape, or style of
lettering, which lend a unified appearance to the signs
of the occupants within the complex.

Monument signs may only be illumniated by a steady
light source

Large freestanding sign with multiple signage cabinets
that house a range of tenant signs.

Standard

Description Dimensions
Sign area maximum; See Table 4.4-3 MC LDC

The onsite identification or directory sign
shall be located in the area between the
structure and the access street and shall be
set back a minimum of five feet from the
front property line.

Height (Max): 30'

Pedestal Height (min/max) 2'/5'

Placement and Setback

A

B

C

MULTI-TENANT
MONUMENT SIGN, TYP.

SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE
MONUMENT SIGN, TYP.

0
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SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE
MONUMENT SIGN, TYP.

FUTURE
SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE
MONUMENT SIGN, TYP.

SUBDIVISION
MONUMENT SIGN,

TYP.
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VICINITY MAP:

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST

SHEET 1 OF 9
ONE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE OTHERS

SEE SHEET 3, 4, 5 AND 6 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
SEE 7, 8 AND 9 FOR TREE DETAIL



BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST

SEE DETAIL "A"
SHEET 3 OF 9

SEE DETAIL "B"
SHEET 4 OF 9

SEE DETAIL "C"
SHEET 4 OF 9

SHEET 2 OF 9
ONE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE

OTHERS

SEE SHEETS 3, 4, 5 AND 6 FOR SURVEY
DRAWING

SEE SHEETS 7, 8 AND 9 FOR TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1  FOR NOTES, LEGEND,
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION, LEGAL

DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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DETAIL "A"

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST
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SEE SHEETS 2, 4, 5 AND 6
FOR SURVEY DRAWING

SEE SHEETS 7, 8 AND 9 FOR
TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1 FOR NOTES,
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DETAIL "B" DETAIL "C"

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST
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SEE SHEETS 2, 3, 5 AND 6 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
SEE SHEETS 7, 8 AND 9 FOR TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1 FOR NOTES, LEGEND, SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST

M
A

TC
HL

IN
E 

A
 - 

A

SE
E 

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET

M
A

TC
HL

IN
E 

A
 - 

A

SE
E 

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET

M
A

TC
HL

IN
E 

B 
- B

SE
E 

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET

M
A

TC
HL

IN
E 

B 
- B

SE
E 

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET

M
A

TC
HL

IN
E 

C
 - 

C

SE
E 

SH
EE

T 5
 O

F 
5

SHEET 4 OF 5
ONE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE OTHERS
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SEE SHEETS 2, 3, 4 AND 6 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
SEE SHEETS 7, 8 AND 9 FOR TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1  FOR NOTES, LEGEND, SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST
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SEE SHEETS 2, 3, 4 AND 5 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST
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CERTIFICATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST

SHEET 8 OF 9
ONE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE OTHERS

SEE SHEETS 3, 4, 5 AND 6 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
SEE  SHEETS 7 AND 9 FOR TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1 FOR NOTES, LEGEND, SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SECTION 29 & 20, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST
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SHEET 9 OF 9
ONE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE OTHERS

SEE SHEETS 3, 4, 5 AND 6 FOR SURVEY DRAWING
SEE SHEETS 7 AND 8  FOR TREE DETAIL

SEE SHEET 1  FOR NOTES, LEGEND, SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, ETC.
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